
UNC-OP SDA/FAF.CR001/20NOV08
____________________________
For this report, need calculated for the academic year is reduced to represent the number of semesters attended.

Summary of Financial Need Not Met by Financial Aid Awards
for Enrolled Students in the 2007-08 Academic Year

UNC-OP SDA/FAF.CR001/20NOV08
____________________________
For this report, need calculated for the academic year is reduced to represent the number of semesters attended.

Summary of Financial Need Not Met by Financial Aid Awards
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FSU
Undergraduate Students Graduate Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-Of-State
Students

Total
In-State &

Out-of-State
Students

In-State
Students

Out-Of-State
Students

Total
In-State &

Out-of-State
Students

In-State
Students

Out-Of-State
Students

Total
In-State &

Out-of-State
Students

Total Average Annual FTE 4,752 298 5,051 452 17 469 5,205 315 5,520
Total Need $39,790,305 $4,625,972 $44,416,277 $1,987,039 $196,225 $2,183,264 $41,777,344 $4,822,197 $46,599,540
Per FTE 8,373 15510 23883 4,395 11628 16023 12768 27139 39906
Need Less Gift Aid $10,767,601 $1,340,754 $12,108,354 $252,091 $114,343 $366,434 $11,019,691 $1,455,097 $12,474,788
Per FTE 2,266 4,495 6,761 558 6,776 7,333 2,823 11271 14095
Need Less Gift, CWS & Subsidized Loans $6,580,955 $785,648 $7,366,603 $127,364 $113,227 $240,591 $6,708,318 $898,875 $7,607,193
Per FTE 1,385 2,634 4,019 282 6,710 6,991 1,666 9,344 11010
Need Less Aid From All Sources $2,357,592 $515,381 $2,872,973 $92,188 $44,847 $137,035 $2,449,780 $560,228 $3,010,008
Per FTE 496 1,728 2,224 204 2,658 2,861 700 4,386 5,086
Total Unduplicated Headcount 6,424 363 6,787 728 23 751 7,152 386 7,538
Number of Students With Need 4,335 272 4,607 244 11 255 4,579 283 4,862
% of Students With Need 67.5 74.9 67.9 33.5 47.8 34.0 64.0 73.3 64.5
Number of Students With Need After Gift Aid 2,917 199 3,116 53 7 60 2,970 206 3,176
% of Students With Need After Gift Aid 45.4 54.8 45.9 7.3 30.4 8.0 41.5 53.4 42.1
Number of Students With Need After Gift,
CWS, & Subsidized Loans 1,560 105 1,665 32 6 38 1,592 111 1,703
% of Students With Need After Gift,
CWS, & Subsidized Loans 24.3 28.9 24.5 4.4 26.1 5.1 22.3 28.8 22.6
Number of Students With Need After Aid From All
Sources 706 58 764 18 6 24 724 64 788
% of Students With Need After Aid From All
Sources 11.0 16.0 11.3 2.5 26.1 3.2 10.1 16.6 10.5
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Financial Aid Program Expenditure by Level and Residency
for Enrolled Students in the 2007-08 Fall and Spring

FSU
Undergraduate Graduate & First Prof Total

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

FA Federal Pell Grant $10,576,334 $549,919 $11,126,253 . . . $10,576,334 $549,919 $11,126,253
FB Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) $563,531 $185,668 $749,199 . . . $563,531 $185,668 $749,199
FC Federal Work Study (FWS) $237,190 $48,300 $285,490 . . . $237,190 $48,300 $285,490
FD Federal Perkins Loan $83,647 $260,969 $344,616 . . . $83,647 $260,969 $344,616
FE Federal Family Education Loan Program
(FFELP)-Subsidized Stafford $11,530,105 $820,651 $12,350,756 $1,297,791 $38,187 $1,335,978 $12,827,896 $858,838 $13,686,734
FF FFELP-Unsubsidized Stafford $6,557,178 $499,974 $7,057,152 $1,154,040 $49,826 $1,203,866 $7,711,218 $549,800 $8,261,018
FG FFELP-PLUS $291,743 $173,985 $465,728 . . . $291,743 $173,985 $465,728
FJ FDLP-Unsubsidized Stafford $4,950 . $4,950 . . . $4,950 . $4,950
FM Workforce Investment Act (WIA) $6,366 . $6,366 . . . $6,366 . $6,366
FN Federal Veteran Educational Benefits $1,163,015 $25,693 $1,188,708 $53,916 . $53,916 $1,216,931 $25,693 $1,242,624
FO ROTC $55,672 $13,415 $69,087 . . . $55,672 $13,415 $69,087
FT DC Tuition Assistance Grant (TAG) $10,000 $516,454 $526,454 . . . $10,000 $516,454 $526,454
IA Athletic Grant-In-Aid $216,922 $162,164 $379,086 $6,800 . $6,800 $223,722 $162,164 $385,886
IC Institutional grant/scholarship (non-need based) $940,162 $40,485 $980,647 $600 . $600 $940,762 $40,485 $981,247
IG Non-Need Based Campus Initiated Tuition
Increase Grants $630,715 $371,378 $1,002,093 $21,008 . $21,008 $651,723 $371,378 $1,023,101
OA Externally Administered Private
Grant/Scholarship (Non-Athletic) $293,149 $61,251 $354,400 $4,300 . $4,300 $297,449 $61,251 $358,700
OD Other State Aid, Non-NC Based) $3,135 $11,644 $14,779 . . . $3,135 $11,644 $14,779
OE Penn Family Scholarship $3,000 . $3,000 . . . $3,000 . $3,000
S9 Other North Carolina scholarship or grant $81,904 $1,711 $83,615 . . . $81,904 $1,711 $83,615
SA NC Student Incentive Grant (NCSIG-Include
state match) $250,251 . $250,251 . . . $250,251 . $250,251
SB UNC Campus Scholarship Program $377,383 $950 $378,333 . . . $377,383 $950 $378,333
SD Teaching Assistant Scholarship Fund $73,200 . $73,200 $3,600 . $3,600 $76,800 . $76,800
SE Milennial Teaching Scholarship/Loan
(forgivable loan) $117,000 . $117,000 . . . $117,000 . $117,000
SF Future Teachers Scholarship/Loan (forgivable
loan) $3,250 . $3,250 . . . $3,250 . $3,250
SH Education Lottery Scholarship $690,605 . $690,605 . . . $690,605 . $690,605
SK NC Division of Vocational Rehabilitation $24,401 . $24,401 . . . $24,401 . $24,401
SN NC Veterans Scholarship $158,725 . $158,725 . . . $158,725 . $158,725
SO Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan Program
(forgivable loan) $6,673 . $6,673 . . . $6,673 . $6,673
SP Nurse Scholars Program (forgivable loan) $5,000 . $5,000 . . . $5,000 . $5,000
SQ Principal Fellows Program (forgivable loan) . . . $202,960 . $202,960 $202,960 . $202,960
SR Prospective Teacher Scholarship Loan
(forgivable loan) $41,000 $2,000 $43,000 . . . $41,000 $2,000 $43,000
ST UNC Need Based Grant $4,158,501 $7,049 $4,165,550 . . . $4,158,501 $7,049 $4,165,550
SW Graduate Assistant Tuition Award Benefit
(includes in-state and out-of-state portion) $456 . $456 $18,577 $68,380 $86,957 $19,033 $68,380 $87,413
WC Tuition Waivers for Persons at Least 65 Years
Old $1,900 . $1,900 . . . $1,900 . $1,900
WE Faculty/Staff Tuition Waivers $5,180 . $5,180 $2,688 . $2,688 $7,868 . $7,868
F7 Other federal loan $376,485 $240,196 $616,681 $21,026 . $21,026 $397,511 $240,196 $637,707
F9 Other federal scholarship or grant $475,750 $26,050 $501,800 $5,594 . $5,594 $481,344 $26,050 $507,394
Total $40,014,478 $4,019,906 $44,034,384 $2,792,900 $156,393 $2,949,293 $42,807,378 $4,176,299 $46,983,677
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Financial Aid Program Expenditure by Level and Residency
for Enrolled Students in the 2007-08 Fall and Spring

Including 2008 Summer School

FSU
Undergraduate Graduate & First Prof Total

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

FA Federal Pell Grant $10,713,236 $557,969 $11,271,205 . . . $10,713,236 $557,969 $11,271,205
FB Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity
Grant (SEOG) $575,800 $187,836 $763,636 . . . $575,800 $187,836 $763,636
FC Federal Work Study (FWS) $247,086 $48,800 $295,886 . . . $247,086 $48,800 $295,886
FD Federal Perkins Loan $86,125 $274,968 $361,093 . . . $86,125 $274,968 $361,093
FE Federal Family Education Loan Program
(FFELP)-Subsidized Stafford $13,163,224 $891,281 $14,054,505 $1,436,403 $43,739 $1,480,142 $14,599,627 $935,020 $15,534,647
FF FFELP-Unsubsidized Stafford $8,028,374 $579,940 $8,608,314 $1,390,008 $57,666 $1,447,674 $9,418,382 $637,606 $10,055,988
FG FFELP-PLUS $300,532 $206,126 $506,658 . . . $300,532 $206,126 $506,658
FJ FDLP-Unsubsidized Stafford $4,950 . $4,950 . . . $4,950 . $4,950
FM Workforce Investment Act (WIA) $10,914 . $10,914 . . . $10,914 . $10,914
FN Federal Veteran Educational Benefits $1,174,991 $33,926 $1,208,917 $53,916 . $53,916 $1,228,907 $33,926 $1,262,833
FO ROTC $55,672 $13,415 $69,087 . . . $55,672 $13,415 $69,087
FT DC Tuition Assistance Grant (TAG) $10,000 $516,454 $526,454 . . . $10,000 $516,454 $526,454
IA Athletic Grant-In-Aid $217,547 $162,164 $379,711 $6,800 . $6,800 $224,347 $162,164 $386,511
IC Institutional grant/scholarship (non-need based) $943,265 $40,485 $983,750 $600 . $600 $943,865 $40,485 $984,350
IG Non-Need Based Campus Initiated Tuition
Increase Grants $636,607 $378,719 $1,015,326 $21,008 . $21,008 $657,615 $378,719 $1,036,334
OA Externally Administered Private
Grant/Scholarship (Non-Athletic) $309,902 $61,584 $371,486 $7,800 . $7,800 $317,702 $61,584 $379,286
OD Other State Aid, Non-NC Based) $3,135 $11,644 $14,779 . . . $3,135 $11,644 $14,779
OE Penn Family Scholarship $3,000 . $3,000 . . . $3,000 . $3,000
S2 NC Reach Program $3,038 . $3,038 . . . $3,038 . $3,038
S9 Other North Carolina scholarship or grant $85,023 $1,711 $86,734 . . . $85,023 $1,711 $86,734
SA NC Student Incentive Grant (NCSIG-Include
state match) $250,251 . $250,251 . . . $250,251 . $250,251
SB UNC Campus Scholarship Program $380,928 $950 $381,878 . . . $380,928 $950 $381,878
SD Teaching Assistant Scholarship Fund $74,400 . $74,400 $3,600 . $3,600 $78,000 . $78,000
SE Milennial Teaching Scholarship/Loan
(forgivable loan) $117,000 . $117,000 . . . $117,000 . $117,000
SF Future Teachers Scholarship/Loan (forgivable
loan) $3,250 . $3,250 . . . $3,250 . $3,250
SH Education Lottery Scholarship $690,605 . $690,605 . . . $690,605 . $690,605
SK NC Division of Vocational Rehabilitation $27,585 . $27,585 . . . $27,585 . $27,585
SN NC Veterans Scholarship $169,893 . $169,893 . . . $169,893 . $169,893
SO Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan Program
(forgivable loan) $6,673 . $6,673 . . . $6,673 . $6,673
SP Nurse Scholars Program (forgivable loan) $5,000 . $5,000 . . . $5,000 . $5,000
SQ Principal Fellows Program (forgivable loan) . . . $202,960 . $202,960 $202,960 . $202,960
SR Prospective Teacher Scholarship Loan
(forgivable loan) $41,000 $2,000 $43,000 . . . $41,000 $2,000 $43,000
ST UNC Need Based Grant $4,167,529 $7,049 $4,174,578 . . . $4,167,529 $7,049 $4,174,578
SW Graduate Assistant Tuition Award Benefit
(includes in-state and out-of-state portion) $456 . $456 $18,577 $72,605 $91,182 $19,033 $72,605 $91,638
WC Tuition Waivers for Persons at Least 65 Years
Old $1,900 . $1,900 . . . $1,900 . $1,900
WE Faculty/Staff Tuition Waivers $9,271 . $9,271 $4,646 . $4,646 $13,917 . $13,917
F7 Other federal loan $408,711 $260,453 $669,164 $21,026 . $21,026 $429,737 $260,453 $690,190
(Continued)
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Including 2008 Summer School

FSU
Undergraduate Graduate & First Prof Total

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

In-State
Students

Out-of-State
Students All Students

F9 Other federal scholarship or grant $478,296 $26,050 $504,346 $5,594 . $5,594 $483,890 $26,050 $509,940
Total $43,405,169 $4,263,524 $47,668,693 $3,172,938 $174,010 $3,346,948 $46,578,107 $4,437,534 $51,015,641
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Student Aid Expenditures by Program, 2007-08
Fayetteville State University

Source of Aid In-State Out-of-State All Students
Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Part A. Undergraduate Students
Section I. Grants and Scholarships
Total Sect.I Grants & Scholarships (unduplicated # of students) 4,239 $20,920,266 255 $1,974,897 4,494 $22,895,163
F9 Other federal scholarship or grant 620 $478,296 36 $26,050 656 $504,346
FA Federal Pell Grant 3,423 $10,713,236 180 $557,969 3,603 $11,271,205
FB Federal Supplemental Educational Opp 1,190 $575,800 102 $187,836 1,292 $763,636
FM Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 9 $10,914 . . 9 $10,914
FN Federal Veteran Educational Benefits 163 $1,174,991 3 $33,926 166 $1,208,917
FT DC Tuition Assistance Grant (TAG) 1 $10,000 55 $516,454 56 $526,454
IA Athletic Grant-In-Aid 60 $217,547 18 $162,164 78 $379,711
IC Institutional grant/scholarship (non 1,347 $943,265 32 $40,485 1,379 $983,750
IG Non-Need Based Campus Initiated Tuit 561 $636,607 126 $378,719 687 $1,015,326
OA Externally Administered Private Gran 218 $309,902 35 $61,584 253 $371,486
S2 NC Reach Program 1 $3,038 . . 1 $3,038
S9 Other North Carolina scholarship or 32 $85,023 1 $1,711 33 $86,734
SA NC Student Incentive Grant (NCSIG-In 385 $250,251 . . 385 $250,251
SB UNC Campus Scholarship Program 485 $380,928 2 $950 487 $381,878
SD Teaching Assistant Scholarship Fund 28 $74,400 . . 28 $74,400
SH Education Lottery Scholarship 574 $690,605 . . 574 $690,605
SK NC Division of Vocational Rehabilita 15 $27,585 . . 15 $27,585
SN NC Veterans Scholarship 32 $169,893 . . 32 $169,893
ST UNC Need Based Grant 2,411 $4,167,529 5 $7,049 2,416 $4,174,578
SW Graduate Assistant Tuition Award Ben 1 $456 . . 1 $456

Section II. Scholarship/Loans (loan repaybable by service)
Total Sect.II Scholarship/Loans (unduplicated # of students) 55 $228,595 3 $15,415 58 $244,010
FO ROTC 19 $55,672 2 $13,415 21 $69,087
SE Milennial Teaching Scholarship/Loan 19 $117,000 . . 19 $117,000
SF Future Teachers Scholarship/Loan (fo 1 $3,250 . . 1 $3,250
SO Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan Pro 3 $6,673 . . 3 $6,673
SP Nurse Scholars Program (forgivable l 1 $5,000 . . 1 $5,000
SR Prospective Teacher Scholarship Loan 12 $41,000 1 $2,000 13 $43,000

Section III. Loans
Total Sect.III Loans (unduplicated # of students) 3,836 $21,991,916 243 $2,212,768 4,079 $24,204,684
F7 Other federal loan 97 $408,711 27 $260,453 124 $669,164
FD Federal Perkins Loan 50 $86,125 113 $274,968 163 $361,093
FE Federal Family Education Loan Progra 3,423 $13,163,224 213 $891,281 3,636 $14,054,505
FF FFELP-Unsubsidized Stafford 2,336 $8,028,374 139 $579,940 2,475 $8,608,314
FG FFELP-PLUS 74 $300,532 27 $206,126 101 $506,658
FJ FDLP-Unsubsidized Stafford 1 $4,950 . . 1 $4,950

Section IV. Employment
Total Sect.IV Employment (unduplicated # of students) 204 $247,086 30 $48,800 234 $295,886
FC Federal Work Study (FWS) 204 $247,086 30 $48,800 234 $295,886

Section V. Total All Categories (Sect.I-IV)(undup. # of students)
Total Sect. V All Categories (Sect.I-IV)(undup. # of students) 4,698 $43,387,863 292 $4,251,880 4,990 $47,639,743

Section VI. Other Aid
Total Sect.VI Other Miscellaneous Programs (unduplicated # of students) 20 $17,306 2 $11,644 22 $28,950
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Student Aid Expenditures by Program, 2007-08
Fayetteville State University

Source of Aid In-State Out-of-State All Students
Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

OD Other State Aid, Non-NC Based) 1 $3,135 2 $11,644 3 $14,779
OE Penn Family Scholarship 1 $3,000 . . 1 $3,000
WC Tuition Waivers for Persons at Least 1 $1,900 . . 1 $1,900
WE Faculty/Staff Tuition Waivers 17 $9,271 . . 17 $9,271
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Student Aid Expenditures by Program, 2007-08
Fayetteville State University

Source of Aid In-State Out-of-State All Students
Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Number of
Recipients

Dollar
Amount

Part B. Graduate Students
Section I. Grants and Scholarships
Total Sect.I Grants & Scholarships (unduplicated # of students) 37 $117,895 6 $72,605 43 $190,500
F9 Other federal scholarship or grant 4 $5,594 . . 4 $5,594
FN Federal Veteran Educational Benefits 8 $53,916 . . 8 $53,916
IA Athletic Grant-In-Aid 2 $6,800 . . 2 $6,800
IC Institutional grant/scholarship (non 1 $600 . . 1 $600
IG Non-Need Based Campus Initiated Tuit 7 $21,008 . . 7 $21,008
OA Externally Administered Private Gran 5 $7,800 . . 5 $7,800
SD Teaching Assistant Scholarship Fund 1 $3,600 . . 1 $3,600
SW Graduate Assistant Tuition Award Ben 12 $18,577 6 $72,605 18 $91,182

Section II. Scholarship/Loans (loan repaybable by service)
Total Sect.II Scholarship/Loans (unduplicated # of students) 7 $202,960 . . 7 $202,960
SQ Principal Fellows Program (forgivabl 7 $202,960 . . 7 $202,960

Section III. Loans
Total Sect.III Loans (unduplicated # of students) 257 $2,847,437 5 $101,405 262 $2,948,842
F7 Other federal loan 2 $21,026 . . 2 $21,026
FE Federal Family Education Loan Progra 219 $1,436,403 5 $43,739 224 $1,480,142
FF FFELP-Unsubsidized Stafford 236 $1,390,008 5 $57,666 241 $1,447,674

Section V. Total All Categories (Sect.I-IV)(undup. # of students)
Total Sect. V All Categories (Sect.I-IV)(undup. # of students) 272 $3,168,292 11 $174,010 283 $3,342,302

Section VI. Other Aid
Total Sect.VI Other Miscellaneous Programs (unduplicated # of students) 9 $4,646 . . 9 $4,646
WE Faculty/Staff Tuition Waivers 9 $4,646 . . 9 $4,646
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those with loans (excluding PLUS loans), not for all in-state undergraduates.
headcount of the in-state undergraduates shown in the first column.  Average loan amounts are calculated for
Need that exceeds gift aid (Scholarships and Grants).  All percentages are the percent of the unduplicated
semesters that a student was actually enrolled as an in-state undergraduate.  "Unmet Need" is that portion of
"Need" in this report is the calculated need using the Federal Methodology adjusted to reflect the number of
Definitions:  The Academic Year includes Fall (Winter at NCSA) and Spring terms.  It excludes all Summer terms.

Measures of Financial Need for In-State Undergraduate Degree-Seeking Students:
For the 2007-08 Academic Year

FSU
In-State Undergrads 5,911
Number With Need 4,280
Pct With Need 72.4
Total Dollars of Need 39,242,994
Number With Unmet Need 2,898
Pct With Unmet Need 49.0
Total Dollars of Unmet Need 10,816,996
Number With Subsidized Loans 3,304
Pct With Subsidized Loans 55.9
Average Amount/ Year: Subsidized Loans 3,518
Number With Unsubsidized Loans 2,079
Pct With Unsubsidized Loans 35.2
Average Amount/ Year: Unsubsidized Loans 3,155
Number With Any Loans 3,668
Pct With Any Loans 62.1
Average Amount/ Year: All Loans 4,957
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those with loans (excluding PLUS loans), not for all in-state undergraduates.
headcount of the in-state undergraduates shown in the first column.  Average loan amounts are calculated for
Need that exceeds gift aid (Scholarships and Grants).  All percentages are the percent of the unduplicated
semesters that a student was actually enrolled as an in-state undergraduate.  "Unmet Need" is that portion of
"Need" in this report is the calculated need using the Federal Methodology adjusted to reflect the number of
Definitions:  The Academic Year includes Fall (Winter at NCSA) and Spring terms.  It excludes all Summer terms.

Financial Aid Program Expenditure for
Enrolled Students in the 2007-08 Academic Year

Plus 2008 Summer School
Comparison between amounts reported via Financial Aid File (FAF)

and amounts reported by SEAA

FSU
FAF 

Dollars
SEAA
Dollars

Dollar
Difference Percent

OE Penn Family Scholarship 3,000 3,000 0 0.0
OF Project Health 0 0 0 .
S2 NC Reach Program 3,038 3,038 0 0.0
SA NC Student Incentive Grant (NCSIG-In 250,251 238,350 11,901 5.0
SD Teaching Assistant Scholarship Fund 78,000 92,400 -14,400 -15.6
SE Milennial Teaching Scholarship/Loan 117,000 130,000 -13,000 -10.0
SF Future Teachers Scholarship/Loan (fo 3,250 3,250 0 0.0
SG Physical Education/Coaching Scholars 0 0 0 .
SH Education Lottery Scholarship 690,605 670,206 20,399 3.0
SI NC Board of Governors Medical Schola 0 0 0 .
SJ NC Board of Governors Dental Scholar 0 0 0 .
SL NC Scholarships for Health, Science, 0 0 0 .
SO Nurse Education Scholarship/Loan Pro 6,673 6,673 0 0.0
SP Nurse Scholars Program (forgivable l 5,000 5,000 0 0.0
SQ Principal Fellows Program (forgivabl 202,960 202,960 0 0.0
SR Prospective Teacher Scholarship Loan 43,000 42,250 750 1.8
ST UNC Need Based Grant 4,174,578 4,034,179 140,399 3.5
SX Graduate Nurse Scholarship Program f 0 0 0 .
Total 5,577,355 5,431,306 146,049 2.7


